

MOTION FILED

JUN. 2 2000

GRANTED

No. 99-936

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL M. FERGUSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**Motion of the American Public Health Association,
South Carolina Medical Association,
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
American Nurses Association, *et al.*,
for Leave to File Brief as *Amici Curiae*
and Brief *Amici Curiae* In Support of Petitioners
[additional *Amici* listed on inside front cover]**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG	*DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON
227 Garfield Place	AYELET WALDMAN
Brooklyn, NY 11215	The Lindesmith Center
Telephone: (718) 789-5584	1095 Market Street, Suite 505
	San Francisco, CA 94103
	Telephone: (415) 554-1900

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
*(Counsel of Record)

No. 99-936

ADDITIONAL AMICI

**National Association of Alcoholism
and Drug Abuse Counselors, Inc.,
South Carolina Nurses Association,
National Association of Social Workers, Inc.,
Society of General Internal Medicine,
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence,
American Society of Addiction Medicine,
National Medical Association
American Academy of Addiction Psychiatry,
Association for Medical Education
and Research in Substance Abuse,
Physicians for Human Rights,
American Medical Women's Association,
Association of Reproductive Health Professionals,
Planned Parenthood Federation of America,
Society for Medical Anthropology,
California Medical Association,
California Society of Addiction Medicine,
Robert E. Arendt, Ph.D, Marylou Behnke, M.D.,
Maureen M. Black, Ph.D., Ira J. Chasnoff, M.D.,
Sterling K. Clarren, M.D., Claire D. Coles, Ph.D.,
Nancy Day, M.P.H., Virginia Delaney-Black, M.D., M.P.H.,
Fonda Davis Eyler, Ph.D., Deborah A. Frank, M.D.,
Sydney L. Hans, Ph.D., Hallam Hurt, M.D.,
Joseph L. Jacobson, Ph.D., Helen Johnson, Ph.D.,
Stephen Kandall, M.D., Bernard Z. Karmel, Ph.D.,
Nancy Kass, Sc.D., Barry E. Kosofsky, M.D., Ph.D.,
Barry M. Lester, Ph.D., Robert David Needleman, M.D.,
Daniel R. Neuspiel, M.D., Robert G. Newman, M.D.,
Gale A. Richardson, Ph.D., Lynn T. Singer, Ph.D.,
Robert J. Sokol, M.D. and Edward Tronick, Ph.D.**

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CRYSTAL M. FERGUSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. MEDICAL PERSONNEL INVOLVEMENT
DOES NOT JUSTIFY RELAXING FOURTH
AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS 8

A. Prosecutors' Purported "Health" Motivations
Cannot Excuse Searches Conducted Without
Warrants and Probable Cause 8

B. The Recruitment of Government-Paid
Health Providers by Prosecutors Is Not
Cause for Applying a Less Demanding
Fourth Amendment Standard 10

1. The Hospital Personnel Were Not
Functioning As Medical Professionals
..... 10

2. The Policy Contravened Basic Principles of Medical Practice 12

II. THE POLICY'S "BENEFITS" DID NOT JUSTIFY ITS BURDENS ON PETITIONERS' PRIVACY 16

A. The Policy Harmed the Relationship Between Treatment Providers and Patients .. 17

B. Erosion of the Treatment Provider-Patient Relationship Undermines the Health of Women and Children 19

C. The Policy Cannot Be Called "Effective" For Fourth Amendment Purposes 22

D. "Medical" Urine Screens Entail A Substantial Privacy Intrusion 25

III. COCAINE USE AMONG PREGNANT WOMEN DOES NOT PRESENT A "SPECIAL NEED" 26

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. 4 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2 18

42 U.S.C. § 9501(1)(H) 19

S.C. CODE ANN. §56-5-2940 (Law. Co-op. 1999) 23

Cases

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 22

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 22

Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981) 10

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999), *cert. granted*, 120 S.Ct. 1239 (2000) .. *passim*

Jaffe v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1997) 17, 26

Johnson v. State, 602 So. 2d 1288 (1992) 23

Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	12
Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	22, 23, 25
Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	4
People v. Hardy, 469 N.W. 2d 50 (1999)	23
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	12
Scott v. United States, 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	8
Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	26
State v. Luster, 419 S.E. 2d 32 (Ga. 1992)	21
United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	15
Vernonia Sch Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) ...	26
Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	10
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	8
Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	9

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	26
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	10

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics, Comm. on Substance Abuse, <u>Drug-Exposed Infants</u> , 86 Pediatrics 639 (1990)	21
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS ("ACOG"), COMMITTEE OPINION 55 (Oct. 1987)	21
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASS'N POLICY H-95.985	24
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASS'N, CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE COUNCIL ON ETHICAL AND JUDICIAL AFFAIRS, E - PRINCIPLES OF MEDICAL ETHICS	11
AMERICAN NURSES ASS'N, POSITION STATEMENT (Apr. 5, 1992)	21
Robert Arnold, <u>et al.</u> , <u>Medical Ethics and Doctor/Patient Communication</u> , in <u>THE MEDICAL INTERVIEW: CLINICAL CARE, EDUCATION AND RESEARCH</u> 345 (Mack Lipkin, Jr., <u>et al.</u> eds., 1995)	17

David J. Birnbach et al., <u>Cocaine Screening of Parturients Without Prenatal Care: An Evaluation of a Rapid Screening Assay</u> , 84 <i>Anesthesia Analg.</i> 76 (1997)	19	Margaret E. Goldberg, <u>Substance-abusing Women: False Stereotypes and Real Needs</u> , 40 <i>Social Work</i> 789 (1995)	14
Richard J. Bonnie & Svetlana Polubinskaya, <u>Unraveling Soviet Psychiatry</u> , 10 <i>J. Contemp. Legal Issues</i> 279 (1999)	1	LAURA E. GOMEZ, <u>MISCONCEIVING MOTHERS: LEGISLATORS, PROSECUTORS, AND THE POLITICS OF PRENATAL DRUG EXPOSURE</u> (1997)	28
D. Campbell et al., <u>Unrecognized "Crack" Cocaine Abuse in Pregnancy</u> , 77 <i>British J. Anaesthesiology</i> 553 (1996)	19	Hallam Hurt et al., <u>Children with In Utero Cocaine Exposure Do Not Differ from Control Subjects On Intelligence Testing</u> , 151 <i>Arch. Ped. Adolesc. Med.</i> 1237 (1997)	29
Claire D. Coles et al., <u>Effects of Cocaine and Alcohol Use in Pregnancy on Neonatal Growth and Neurobehavioral Status</u> , 14 <i>Neurotoxicology and Teratology</i> 23 (1992)	27	Ellen Hutchins, <u>Drug Use During Pregnancy</u> , 27 <i>J. of Drug Issues</i> 463 (1997)	28
Loretta P. Finnegan & Stephen R. Kandall, <u>Maternal and Neonatal Effects of Alcohol and Drugs in SUBSTANCE ABUSE: A COMPREHENSIVE HANDBOOK</u> 529 (Joyce H. Lowinson, et al. eds., 1997)	20	Philip H. Jos et al., <u>The Charleston Policy on Cocaine Use During Pregnancy: A Cautionary Tale</u> , 23 <i>J. of Law, Med. & Ethics</i> 120 (1995)	16
Deborah A. Frank et al., <u>Maternal Cocaine Use: Impact on Child Health and Development</u> , 40 <i>Advances in Pediatrics</i> 65 (1993)	29	Mary Jeanne Kreek & Marc Reisinger, <u>The Addict as a Patient</u> , in <i>SUBSTANCE ABUSE: A COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK</i> 822 (Joyce H. Lowinson, et al. eds., 1997)	18
SHELLY GERSHAN, <u>A STEP TOWARD RECOVERY: IMPROVING ACCESS TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT FOR PREGNANT WOMEN, RESULTS FROM A REGIONAL STUDY</u> (Southern Regional Project on Infant Mortality, 1993)	13	Aaron Lazare, <u>Shame, Humiliation, and Stigma in the Medical Interview</u> , in <i>THE MEDICAL INTERVIEW: CLINICAL CARE, EDUCATION AND RESEARCH</i> 333 (Mack Lipkin, Jr., et al. eds., 1995)	18
		Barry M. Lester et al., <u>Data Base of Studies of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure and Child Outcome</u> , 27 <i>J. of Drug Issues</i> 487 (1997)	27

Bertis B. Little et al., <u>Is There a Cocaine Syndrome? Dysmorphic and Anthropometric Assessment of Infants Exposed to Cocaine</u> , 54 <i>Teratology</i> 145 (1996)	27	SOUTHERN REGIONAL PROJECT ON INFANT MORTALITY, A STEP TOWARD RECOVERY: IMPROVING ACCESS TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT FOR PREGNANT AND PARENTING WOMEN (1993)	19, 20
Mary Faith Marshall et al., <u>Letters to the Editor</u> , 23 <i>J. of Law, Med. & Ethics</i> 299 (1995)	16	L.G. Tribble et al., <u>Analysis of a Hospital Maternal Cocaine Testing Policy: In Association with Prenatal Care Utilization Patterns</u> (<i>Nat'l Perinatal Ass'n</i> 1993)	19
Linda C. Mayes et al., <u>The Problem of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Rush to Judgment</u> , 267 <i>JAMA</i> 406 (1992)	29	Albert J. Tuboku-Metzger et al., <u>Cardiovascular Effects of Cocaine in Neonates Exposed Prenatally</u> , 13 <i>American J. of Perinatology</i> 1 (1996)	27
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, WOMEN, ALCOHOL, OTHER DRUGS AND PREGNANCY (1990)	21	U.S. DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CENTER FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, PREGNANT, SUBSTANCE-USING WOMEN, TREATMENT IMPROVEMENT PROTOCOLS SERIES NO. 2 (1993) ...	16
Marilyn C. Poland, <u>Punishing Pregnant Drug Users: Enhancing the Flight from Care</u> , 31 <i>Drug & Alcohol Dependence</i> 199 (1993)	16	UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, REPORT TO THE CHAIRMAN, SENATE COMM. ON FINANCE, HRD-90-138 (1990)	19
PRENATAL CARE: REACHING MOTHERS, REACHING INFANTS 79 (<i>Inst. of Medicine ed.</i> , 1988)	15	<u>Update on Cocaine: Part I</u> , 10 <i>Harv. Mental Health Letter</i> (<i>Harv. Med. Sch.</i>), Aug. 1993	29
- PRINCIPLES OF ADDICTION MEDICINE (Allan W. Graham, & Terry K. Schultz, eds. 2000)	13	Jacqueline Wallen, <u>A Comparison of Male and Female Clients in Substance Abuse Treatment</u> , 9 <i>J. Subst Abuse Treat</i> 243 (1992)	14
Andrew Racine et al., <u>The Ass'n Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</u> , 270 <i>JAMA</i> 1581 (1993)	20		

Gail A. Wasserman *et al.*, Prenatal Cocaine Exposure and School Age Intelligence, 50 *Drug & Alcohol Dependence* 203 (1998) 29

Nancy Stewart Woods *et al.*, Cocaine Use During Pregnancy: Maternal Depressive Symptoms and Infant Neurobehavior over the First Month, 16 *Infant Behavior and Dev.* 83 (1993) 27

Joint Appendix

Shirley J. Beckett, Trial Testimony 16

Ira J. Chasnoff, M.D., Trial Testimony 12-15

Crystal Ferguson, Trial Testimony 14

Louise Haynes, M.S.W., Trial Testimony 14

Laura Hildebrand Trial Testimony 11

Edward Horger, M.D., Trial Testimony 27

Martha Jessup, R.N., M.S., Trial Testimony 13
